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ABSTRACT
Ex-post facto research study was conducted in purposively selected three Self Help Groups (SHGs) of women in Yavatmal, Wardha and Gadchiroli Districts in Vidrabha region of Maharashtra State to know the impact of National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB) sponsored training program on “Value added fish products”. The impact of hands on training program was assessed in terms of development, marketing and earning of profit by selling value added fish products. It was observed that overall members of SHGs shown their high interest in utilization of fish for the development of value added fish products i.e. fish pickle (36.75%) followed by fish chakali (20.22%) and (18.94%) fish papad. As marketing of value added fish products per annum the largest quantity of fish pickle (350 Kgs) followed by fish chakali (200 Kgs) and (190 Kgs) fish papad were produced & sale by the SHGs. However, highest annual income i.e. Rs. 275, 000/- was gained through selling the value added fish products by SHG in Yavatmal district. This paves the way for better utilization and commercialization of low-cost freshwater fish. 
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Introduction 
Livelihood security is the only indicator of maintaining the livelihood status of the farmer through different livelihood options such as fisheries. The fisheries sector is a highly remunerative sector considered as a major source of employment generation and Career Avenue (Reddy et. al. 2022). The microfinance enterprises like Self-Help Groups (SHGs) helped the fishers to address their problem of indebtedness Salim et.al. (2013). In fisheries self-help group approach acts like a catalyst which induce changes in the socio-economic aspects of the group members that in turn aids in their alleviation from poverty and gives them a secured livelihood contributing to their overall development Gupta et.al (2020).The self-employment among rural women fishermen through SHGs is playing a significant role in improving the lives of these people Sahu et.al. (2022). 
The demand of Indian consumers has shifted towards convenience foods such as ready-to-eat or value-added products due to urbanization, increasing number of working women, and reduced living spaces Tanuja et al. (2020). Value-addition refers to "any additional activity that changes the nature of a product in one way or another so as to increase its value at the time of sale" (Gupta et al., 2015). The maximum involvement of fishermen in value addition process harvests the higher profits Meitei (2019). Being a low cost technology the value-added fish products can be prepared by utilizing locally available freshwater fishes such as carps, catfishes, tilapia and pangasius etc. The present paper indicated the activities of the three women self-help groups of Vidarbha region described the preparation of different value-added fish products and their marketing for livelihood enhancement.
Methodology
The present study was conducted in purposively selected three SHGs of women in Yavatmal, Wardha and Gadchiroli districts of Vidarbha region in Maharashtra State. The eastern districts of Vidarbha region produces large quantities of fish required for the development of various value-added fish products therefore, the SHGs from that area were chosen. The district wise members of women Self Help Groups (SHGs) were grouped into 03 groups each group was consisting of 20 members, total 60 members of three SHGs were identifies from the approved list by the Maharashtra State Rural Livelihood Mission (MSRLM). The members were selected in consultation with the district offices of MSRLM. The selected members of SHGs were imparted the hands on training on the aspects of fish products preparation and marketing. The training program for these groups was organized at the value-added fish products development laboratory of COFS, Nagpur. 
Accordingly, the value-added fish products viz., fish pickle, prawn pickle, fish chakli and fish papad were shortlisted for the hands on training. The training of five days duration based on the principle of ‘Learning by Doing’ was organized for the members of selected three SHGs. The faculty members from the COFS, Nagpur demonstrated the process of fish handling, cleaning and hygiene maintenance, washing, de-heading, gutting, fish cutting, meat mincing, product development etc. to the trainees. 
Study area

The Hands on Training on preparation of value-added fish products was organized at the College of Fishery Science, Nagpur for the Women Self Help Groups (SHGs) from Yavatmal, Wardha and Gadchiroli districts of Vidarbha region in Maharashtra state during the year 2018-19. The required data for research study was conducted through personal interview in the area of purposively selected SHGs of Yavatmal, Wardha and Gadchiroli districts. 
Results & Discussion 

The SHGs of Yavatmal, Wardha and Gadchiroli district took up the Value-Added Fish Products preparation and marketing as economic activity.  Three self-help groups prepared fish value-added items as detailed below in Table-1. The groups sold the value-added fish products in Nagpur, Mumbai, Yavatmal, Wardha, Gadchirolidistricts of Maharashtra in supermarkets, open stalls and by door-to-door delivery. As shown in the Table No.1, it can be clearly seen that the production and sale of value-added fish products earned a handsome income to the SHGs in the year 2018-19.
Table No. 1 Annual Production and Sale of Value-Added Fish Products by the SHGs
	Name of the District
	Name  of the SHGs

	Fish Pickle (Kg)
	Prawn Pickle (Kg)
	Fish Chakali (Kg)
	Fish Papad (Kg)
	Fish Sev (Kg)

	Yavatmal
	Unnati Swayam Sahayata Sangh Aanji, Dist Yavatmal
	150
	50
	100
	100
	50

	Wardha
	Jalpari Matsya Utpadan Sangh, Selu Dist. Wardha
	100
	30
	50
	50
	30

	Gadchiroli
	Samata Producer Group, Dist. Gadchiroli
	100
	50
	50
	40
	20


The first group of SHGs, Unnati, Swayam Sahayata Sangh, Aanji, Yavatmal prepared value-added fish products like fish pickle, prawn pickle, fish chakli, fish papad and fish sev and packed into HDPE packet initially and later on converted this business on commercial scale after demand. Further, SHG, Wardha and Gadchiroli prepared the same value-added fish products and marketed in agriculture exhibitions and through door-to-door marketing. In support of the present technique Selvaganapathy and Krishnan (2015) reported that the livelihood enhancement of fisher women of Poompuhar, Sirkazhi Taluk, Nagapattinam District in Tamil Nadu, India. They clearly mentioned that value addition of fish products supports the livelihood enhancement of fisherwomen. A similar noteworthy observation was reported by Rathod et.al., (2011) that the women played a noteworthy and vital role in agricultural development and allied sector such as fish farming, value-added products development, dairy farming, mushroom production, etc
	[image: image1.jpg]



	[image: image2.jpg]™ Tz

T’ were A, s




	[image: image3.jpg]A \ G @ sag { | |
., fa v i \
TR, T T v S \

4

A W W AR, () |
m.mama, o qamre

A ¢ jard

%
o

3isil strarcilel -1 ugrel fachl <let Aaama






	[image: image4.jpg]| Papad (Fish)
\




	[image: image5.jpg]Ingredients:
Mirchi, Lonche Masalz
Row (Fish)

Manufactured at:
Taluka - Masya Sansa
Ralegaon (Yavatma
Maharashtra A
Sciences Univ
Contact:

9960127282

Marketing e
Unnati Swayam >3
Ralegaon

FSSAIReg No "I

nal and





	[image: image6.jpg]Rt p—
1 ek e A TR s

it e S vt e o e ke

o s g € Bk 78 s e
T g @

o st et v e e g
g, T 1 vt wn e o s ek

2wz o
S0 A S e ch A ) B
i, 1 R R e, e i 3

T e e, 3 e s e,
AR Y A T TR
2 e 3698 o) o el o R
e

sidang







Table No. 2 Utilization of Fish for the Development of Value Added Fish Products by the SHGs 
	District
	Name  of SHGs
	Fish Pickle (%)
	Prawn Pickle (%)
	Fish Chakli (%)
	Fish Papad (%)
	Fish Sev (%)

	Yavatmal
	Unnati, Swayam Sahayata Sangh, Aanji, Yavatmal
	33.33
	11.11
	22.22
	22.22
	11.11

	Wardha
	Jalpari Matsya Utpadan Sangh, Selu Dist. Wardha
	38.46
	11.53
	19.23
	19.23
	11.53

	Gadchiroli
	Samata Producer Group, Dist. Gadchiroli
	38.46
	19.23
	19.23
	15.38
	7.69

	Average
	36.75
	13.95
	20.22
	18.94
	10.11


It is shown that Table No. 2, that overall majority (36.75%) of the fish had utilized for the preparation of fish pickle followed by fish chakli (20.22%) and 18.95 percent fish utilized for the fish papad making. Similarly, Kyuleet et. al. (2014) carried out a study on diversified fish products who reported that overall Samosa was the most popular (38.2%) value-added fish products followed by fish fingers (31.5%) prepared by the fish farmers. Among these three SHGs, Wardha and Gadchiroli district has utilized the highest portion of fish i.e. 38.46% for the fish pickle making. However, fish chakali and fish papad (22.22%) were the second highest value added fish product prepared by SHG of Yavatmal district. However, prawn pickle was the third highest (19.23%) value added fish product among all products and it was the first choice of value added fish products for the fish farmers of SHG of Gadchiroli district. Overall fish sev was the least (10.11%) preferred value added fish product prepared by the SHG among these three district.   
Table No.3 Relationship between Production Cost and Selling Price of the Value-Added Fish Products 
	Type of Product
	Cost of Production (Per Kg)
	Selling Price (Per Kg)
	Profit 

(Per Kg)
	Profit Percentage/Kg

	Fish Pickle
	500
	800
	300
	60

	Prawn Pickle
	700
	1200
	500
	71.42

	Fish Chakli
	250
	400
	150
	60

	Fish Papad
	220
	400
	180
	81.81

	Fish Sev
	160
	300
	140
	87.5


Table no. 3 indicated that the prices and percentages profit for the value-added fish products namely fish pickle, prawn pickle, fish chakli, fish papad and fish sev. The percentage profit was higher found in fish sev as 87.5 followed by fish papad 81.81 then prawn pickle 71.42 and fish pickle and fish chakli had percentage profit of 60. In prawn pickle having higher profit percentage compare to fish pickle may be used the of PUD instead of whole prawn while higher percentage profit was showed in fish sev due to easy method of preparation and comparatively less require ingredients. Similar observation was found by Davies and Davies (2009) who studied on traditional and improved Fish Processing Technologies in Bayelsa State, Nigeria and reported that the cost & benefits and ruggedness were the major factors taken into consideration for the selection of fish processing machineries. Kyule et al., (2014) also found that percentage profit ranged from 7% for fish balls, 25% samosas, 54% smoked catfish and 100% for both deep fried catfish and fingers of Kerugoya and Meru markets in Kenya.
Table No. 4 Annual Income gained by SHGs by selling Value-Added Fish Products 

	Name of the District
	Name  of the SHG
	Value-Added Fish Products (Kg)
	Annual Income (Rs)

	
	
	Total Production 

(Kg)
	Total Sale (Kg)
	

	Yeotmal
	Unnati Swayam Sahayata Sangh Aanji, 
	450
	450
	2,75,000/-

	Wardha
	Jalpari Matsya Utpadan Sangh, Selu Dist. Wardha
	260
	260
	1,65,000/-

	Gadchiroli
	Samata Producer Group, Dist. Gadchiroli
	260
	260
	1,82,000/-


It is reported from Table 4 that the SHG of Yavatmal, Unnati Swayam Sahayata Sangh Aanji has produced highest value added fish products i.e. 450 Kg/year and received the highest annual income i.e. Rs. 2,75,000/- per year followed by SHG of Gadchiroli and Wardha i.e. Samata Producer Group, Dist. Gadchiroli and Jalpari Matsya Utpadan Sangh, Selu Dist. Wardha produced 260 Kg value added fish products per year. The livelihood of the fish farmers of Yavatmal SHG had improved due to highest annual income incurred by selling the value added fish products. This findings supported by Mahadi et.al. (2022). 

 Table No. 5 Consumer Taste Preference for the Value-Added Fish Products 
	Type of product
	Delicious %
	Non -Delicious %
	Don’t Known %

	Fish Pickle
	95
	3
	2

	Prawn Pickle
	98
	1
	1

	Fish Chakli
	94
	4
	2

	Fish Papad
	90
	6
	4

	Fish Sev
	93
	4
	3
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Fig No. 1 Taste attributes of customers for the value-added fish products

It is observed from Table 5, that more than 90% consumers perceived the taste of value-added fish products as delicious. The similar findings reported by Kyule etal., (2014) that 91.7% and 75.6% of the consumers shown their taste of preference for value added fish products in Kerugoya and Meru markets was % respectively. Further, the consumers’ ranges from 1-6% perceived the taste of value-added fish products as non-delicious. However, very meager less than 4% consumers did not know about the taste attributes of the value-added fish products prepared by the SHGs in the study area. It might be due to lack of knowledge about the desirable taste of value-added fish products. 
Conclusion
The hands on training on value added fish products contributed significantly in the development of knowledge and skills of the women members of SHGs. It created the impact in terms of increased in the production of overall value added fish products mainly fish pickle and fish chakali. Moreover, all the SHGs boost up their utilization of fish for the development of fish products. Similarly, the production and selling of the value added fish products improved their marketing at local level and within the region. The overall performance including increased annual income of the women SHGs found to be helpful for their sustainable livelihood security in all the three districts Yavatmal, Wardha and Gadchiroli. The extension efforts needs to taken to create the general awareness about the protein rich value added fish products among the peoples. The trend of marketing shown there is the room for business growth in the region, especially by engaging self-help groups with the necessary skills, financial and market connections. 
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